PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3535002

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	09/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NETSOCKET, INC.
Street Address:	3701 W. PLANO PKWY
Internal Address:	SUITE 140
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75075

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7885286
Patent Number:	7827284
Patent Number:	7734796
Patent Number:	7720966
Patent Number:	7706300
Patent Number:	7616601
Patent Number:	7606885
Patent Number:	7190698
Patent Number:	8028088
Application Number:	13231704
Patent Number:	8780716
Patent Number:	8750166

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 734-930-0121

Email: asujek@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ANGELA ALVAREZ SUJEK - BODMAN PLC

Address Line 1: 201 SOUTH DIVISION, SUITE 400

PATENT

REEL: 036612 FRAME: 0637

Address Line 4: ANN	ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA ALVAREZ SUJEK	
SIGNATURE:	/Angela Alvarez Sujek/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Release Patents (Netsocket)0001#page1.tif source=IP Release Patents (Netsocket)0001#page2.tif source=IP Release Patents (Netsocket)0001#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036612 FRAME: 0638

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of September 17, 2015 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association (the "Secured Party"), under the Security Agreement dated as of August 29, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and Netsocket, Inc. (the "Debtor") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 026829, Frame 0444, Patent Reel 28914, Frame 0317, and Patent Reel 033088, Frame 0375.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's patents, including but not limited to the patents listed on attached Exhibit A (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release and terminate all of its security interest covering the Patents; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Debtor; and (iii) terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release and terminate its security interest in the Patents, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Patents under the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date above.

COMERICA BANK

By: Melene Males

Its: First Via Parameter

Detroit_7128194_1

EXHIBIT A

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Date Granted
Method and arrangements in an IP network	11/315293	12/23/05	7,885,286	2/8/11
Method and arrangement in a communication system	10/673323	9/30/03	7,827,284	11/2/10
Method and arrangement for reserving resources to obtain a predetermined quality of service in an IP network	10/488613	3/4/04	7,734,796	6/8/10
Arrangements and method for hierarchical resource management in a layered network architecture	10/535208	5/17/05	7,720,966	5/18/10
Method for providing topology awareness information within an IP network	10/506164	8/31/04	7,706,300	4/27/10
Network resource manager in a mobile telecommunication system	10/250702	12/19/03	7,616,601	11/10/09
Method for, and a topology aware resource manager in an IP-telephony system	10/363628	9/3/01	7,606,885	10/20/09
Network optimisation method	10/257248	10/10/02	7,190,698	3/13/07
System and method for service assurance in IP networks	12/118270	5/9/08	8,028,088	9/27/11
System and method for service assurance in IP networks	13/231704	9/13/11	n/a	n/a

Detroit_7128194_1

PATENT REEL: 036612 FRAME: 0640

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Date Granted
System and method for service assurance in IP networks	12/209909	9/12/08	8,780,716	7/15/14
Route topology discovery in data networks	13/242985	9/23/11	8,750,166	6/10/14

Detroit_7128194_1

PATENT REEL: 036612 FRAME: 0641